## WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

### **2020 REGULAR SESSION**

Enrolled

# Senate Bill 652



BY SENATORS RUCKER, CLINE, ROBERTS, AND PLYMALE

[Passed February  $\frac{29}{29}$ , 2020; in effect from passage]  $28_{LC}$ 

## **WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE**

## 2020 REGULAR SESSION

Enrolled

## Senate Bill 652



BY SENATORS RUCKER, CLINE, ROBERTS, AND PLYMALE

[Passed February  $\frac{29}{29}$ , 2020; in effect from passage]  $28_{LC}$ 

- AN ACT to amend and reenact §18-9D-21 of the Code of West Virginia, 1931, as amended, relating to authorizing the School Building Authority to promulgate legislative rules; and authorizing School Building Authority rule relating to School Build Authority contracts and
- 4 agreements, post-project evaluation, and suspension of right to bid.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

#### ARTICLE 9D. SCHOOL BUILDING AUTHORITY.

#### §18-9D-21. Authorizing rules of School Building Authority.

(a) The legislative rule filed in the State Register on September 27, 2007, relating to the
 School Building Authority (School Building Authority requirements for Comprehensive
 Educational Facility Plan rule), is repealed and enrolled as a procedural rule.

4 (b) The legislative rule filed in the State Register on June 26, 2018, relating to the School
5 Building Authority (funding School Building Authority projects rule), is authorized.

6 (c) The legislative rule filed in the State Register on June 26, 2018, relating to the School
7 Building Authority (School Building Authority school planning and design criteria rule), is
8 authorized.

9 (d) The legislative rule filed in the State Register on June 26, 2018, relating to the School
10 Building Authority (School Building Authority project administration and review rule), is authorized.

(e) The legislative rule filed in the State Register on June 26, 2018, relating to the School
 Building Authority (School Building Authority contract and agreements rule), is authorized.

(f) The legislative rule filed in the State Register on June 26, 2018, relating to the School
Building Authority (School Building Authority reporting procedures rule), is repealed.

(g) The legislative rule filed in the State Register on June 26, 2018, relating to the School
Building Authority (School Access Safety Act rule), is authorized.

(h) The legislative rule filed in the State Register on December 16, 2019, relating to the
School Building Authority (School Building Authority Contracts and Agreements; Post-Project
Evaluation; Suspension of Right to Bid rule), is authorized.

1

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled. Ale Chairman, Senate Communication 2020 . . . . . Chairman, House Committee າວ ບັ Originated in the Senate. Ũ 5 In effect from passage.  $\sim$ 1000 Clerk of the Senate Clerk of the House of Delegates Mask President of the Senate Speaker of the House of Delegates approved this the 254 The within . . . . . . . . . . . . . Day of March 2020. Governor

### PRESENTED TO THE GOVERNOR

MAR 1 0 2020

Time 10:56am